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INSTALLATION MANUNAL
FOR YOUR SOLAR PANEL

///

Scan to get the user manual
and installation video for
your solar panel kit
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Components Overview

Solar Panelx2

Microinverter x1
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Accessories
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AC Output Terminal
WiFi Dongle (optional)
LED display
DCinput 1 (+)
DCinput 1 (-)
DCinput 2 (+)

DCinput 1 (-)
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Short Vertical Support Bracket (x4)
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UV Resistant Plastic Zip Ties (x8)
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U-Shaped Hook (x4) Adjustable Support Feet (x8) U-Clamps (x4)
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M8x80 Hexagon Flange Bolt (x4) M8x55 Hexagon Flange Bolt (x8) M8x20 Screw (x4)
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Stainless Steel Zip Tie (x4)

Installation Method
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Balcony Hook (adjustable angle with support bracket) Balcony Hook (0° angle without support bracket)
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(4) ) e Step 1: First, place 1 on the inner side of the back frame of the solar
panel align 12 with the installation holes on the frame, clip 4
onto the solar panel frame, align the holes with the holes on
the frame and 12, and fix them with 9 and 10

1106 MM

Solar Panel Support Beam X2

X
Wall Installation Ground Installation U-Shaped Hook X2 = M8x20 Screwx 2 ]
- J [ M8x16 Screw x 4 Internal Hexagon Wrench

Installation Steps Details

Note

A\ If you wish to verify and commission your solar system immediately, complete the installation when the weather is sunny.

A\ During installation or removal, we recommend that at least two people work together.

A\ Before installation, please lean the solar panel against the wall or lay it flat on a flat and smooth ground with the back
facing outward, and cut off the cable ties on the back of the solar panel

1. Balcony Hook (adjustable angle with support bracket)

e Step 2: Install 2 in the lower position of 1, align the mounting holes
on the base with two 12, and secure with 10

N
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Long Vertical Support Bracket X2 M8*16 Screw X4 Internal Hexagon Wrench

Explosion Diagram Of Bracket
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e Step 3: Place 5 at the top of 2, align the installation holes on both
sides of 5 with those on both sides of 2, separate the
screws and nuts of 8, insert the screws into the holes,
and tighten the nuts from the other side, need use tools

13 and 14
__ ]

Internal Hexagon Wrench

Adjustable Support Feet x 2 M8x55 Hexagon Flange Bolt x 2

Hexagon Wrench
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e Step 4: Install the micro inverter in the direction shown in the
schematic diagram, align the two mounting holes with 12,

and fix them with 10

= |
0= —_—

' NEP [
M8x16 ScrewX 2 Internal Hexagon Wrench

e Step 5: Two people hang the installed balcony system onto the
balcony railing, use two 7 or 19 to fix the 4 to the balcony

railing, and then use two 6 to fix the 2 to the balcony railing

|

@ Stainless Steel Zip Tiex2 Internal Hexagon Wrench
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U-Cl x 1 M8x80 H FI Bolt
amps X2 exagon Flange B0 x2 Hexagon Wrench
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e Step 6: Connect the cable on the back of the solar panel and 17
to the micro inverter, making sure the connectors are
connected correctly, If the cable is too long, 18 can be
used for bundling

UV Resistant Plastic Zip Ties AC Connection Cable
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The installation steps for the second solar panel are the same. After both solar
panels are installed, connect them according to the schematic diagram above

Overall wiring diagram and partial enlarged view

2. Balcony Hook (0° angle without support bracket)
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Explosion Diagram Of Bracket

e Step 1: First, place 1 on the inner side of the back frame of the solar
panel align 12 with the installation holes on the frame, clip 4
onto the solar panel frame, align the holes with the holes on
the frame and 12, and fix them with 9 and 10

1106 MM

Solar Panel Support Beam X2

= M8x20 Screwx 2
_ x S———-—--
U-Shaped Hook X2 (13 M8x16 Screw x4 Internal Hexagon Wrench
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e Step 2: Two people hang the installed balcony system onto the

balcony railing, use two 7 or 19 to fix the 4 to the balcony

railing, Then use two 18 to fix the lower part of 1
onto the railing

[ M8x80 Hexagon Flange Boltx2
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Stainless Steel Zip Tie x 2
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UV Resistant Plastic Zip TiesX2  Internal Hexagon Wrench
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e Step 3: Fix the micro inverter onto the railing using three 18

e Step 4: Connect the cable on the back of the solar panel and 17
to the micro inverter, making sure the connectors are

connected correctly, If the cable is too long, 18 can be
used for bundling

UV Resistant Plastic Zip Ties AC Connection Cable
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The installation steps for the second solar panel are the same. After both solar panels
are installed, connect them according to the schematic diagram above
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3. Wall Installation

e Step 2: Install 2 and 3 on 1, with 3 above and 2 below, align the
mounting holes on the base with 12, and secure with 10

==
Explosion Diagram Of Bracket N ; M8*16 Screw X 8

o | 3s0mMm

Long Vertical Support Bracket x2 Short Vertical Support Bracket X2  Internal Hexagon Wrench

e Step 1: First, place 1 on the inner side of the back frame of the solar
panel align 12 with the installation holes on the frame and
fix them with 9

= 1106 MM

Solar Panel Support Beamx 2

]

[~ M8x16 Screw x4 Internal Hexagon Wrench
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e Step 3: Install the micro inverter in the direction shown in the

schematic diagram, align the two mounting holes with I | | \ | N
12, and fix them with 9 ; N
| - =i
. 5 M8x16 Screw X2 Internal Hexagon Wrench | C 1
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1 \ e Step 5: Two people lift the balcony system to the installation
[ ,‘ | position on the wall, insert 2 and 3 into the installation
slot of 5, align the installation holes, separate the screws
and nuts of 8, insert the screws into the installation holes,
e Step 4: Before installing 5 on the wall, please confirm the size of the and fix the other side with nuts Use tools 13 and 14 to
the distance A between the side fixing holes of 2 and 3 should tighten the screws and nuts

be consistent with the distance B between the side fixing holes
of 5 on the wall, the distance C between the outer edges of two
2 or two 3 should be consistent with the distance D between
the outer edges of the installation slots of the 5 on the wall
After confirming the distance, place the four 5 in the correct
positionson the wall, mark the installation hole positions with I
a marker pen,then drill holes and insert 11. MB8x55 Hexagon Flange Bolt X4
Align the installation holes on the base of 5 with 11, and fix
them with nuts and a hexagon wrench |
Internal Hexagon Wrench

L — —C

Hexagon Wrench
Adjustable Support Feet X4 M8 Expansion Screw X 8 Hexagon Wrench g
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e Step 6: Connect the cable on the back of the solar panel and 17 e Step 1: First, place 1 on the inner side of the back frame of the solar
to the micro inverter, making sure the connectors are panel align 12 with the installation holes on the frame and fix
connected correctly, If the cable is too long, 18 can be them with 9
used for bundling
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Solar Panel Support Beam X2

UV Resistant Plastic Zip Ties AC Connection Cable J
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The installation steps for the second solar panel are the same. After both solar
panels are installed, connect them according to the schematic diagram above
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4. Ground Installation

e Step 2: Install 2 and 3 on 1, with 3 above and 2 below, align the
mounting holes on the base with 12, and secure with 10

I

r\" M8*16 Screw X8
[ o | 3s0mm o |130Mm
s : |
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Long Vertical Support Bracket x2 Short Vertical Support Bracket X2 Internal Hexagon Wrench

Explosion Diagram Of Bracket

15EN EN 16



e Step 3: Install the micro inverter in the direction shown in the
schematic diagram, align the two mounting holes with
12, and fix them with 9
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f NER - M8x16 Screw X 2 Internal Hexagon Wrench
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e Step 4: Before installing 5 on the wall, please confirm the size of the
the distance A between the side fixing holes of 2 and 3 should
be consistent with the distance B between the side fixing holes
of 5 on the wall, the distance C between the outer edges of two
2 or two 3 should be consistent with the distance D between
the outer edges of the installation slots of the 5 on the wall
After confirming the distance, place the four 5 in the correct
positionson the wall, mark the installation hole positions with

a marker pen,then drill holes and insert 11.

Align the installation holes on the base of 5 with 11, and fix

them with nuts and a hexagon wrench
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Adjustable Support Feet X4 M8 Expansion Screw X8
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e Step 5: Two people lift the balcony system to the installation position
on the ground, insert 2 and 3 into the installation slot of 5, NSV N GRSt JUONIOYCo

align the installation holes, separate the screws and nuts of 8
insert the screws into the installation holes, and fix the other
side with nuts, use tools 13 and 14 to tighten the screws and
nuts

Obtain NEPViewer App

Search for NEPViewer in App Store or Google Play

M8x55 Hexagon Flange Bolt X4  Internal Hexagon Wrench Hexagon Wrench

* Android users can visit user.nepviewer.com for latest version APK file

Open NEPViewer

e Step 6: Connect the cable on the back of the solar panel and 17 to
the micro inverter, making sure the connectors are connected
correctly, If the cable is too long, 18 can be used for bundling

Add inverter to NEPViewer

UV Resistant Plastic Zip Ties AC Connection Cable

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Login or Register

] !

The installation steps for the second solar panel are the same. After both solar
panels are installed, connect them according to the schematic diagram above
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Add inverter to NEPViewer

Create a new site
Enter the required information

If you're using a No-WiFi device (PLC
communication), select Gateway, then enter
the SN Code and click Next.

If you're using a WiFi device, select BDM-WiFi,
then follow the following tutorial for WiFi
Configuration.

On label of the inverter, a serial
number can be found under the bar code,
inform of:

XXXXX-XXKXXXXK-X

Continue to configure WiFi

21 EN

Add Site

< Add PV Plant

O— @ —06

Basic Details Done
Currency >
Gateway / Inverter @ Gateway  2BDM-WIFI
Gateway Serial Number Add

SN Input Gateway/Invert =

Add PV Plant

@ @ —0

Basic Details Done
Plant Pictures
Basic settings

Plant Name*

Installer's Ac

Location* China Jiangsu (5)

Street

Asia/Shanghai >

Temperature unit Celsius >

1al)  example@example.col

Continue to configure WIFI?

For 10S

For Click Allow to obtain geographic
location permission (only pops up when
installing the app for the first time)IOS

Enter the home WiFi name and password

<
Local Mode

WiFi
Configuration

Connect to Device
WiFi Access Point

Connect to Device
WiFi Access Terminal

Local Mode

Allow “NEPViewer" to use
your location?
NEPYiewer reeds Lo sooass aoun
lecztion t2 get the Wik name.

o Preciss: On

or
BRETYN : ’E‘,""‘“ﬁ
| eE® é%
e %
Y, 3
el
o ‘li\*._‘\-ﬁﬁhnl
Allowr Onge
Allovy While Using App
Don't Allow

Caonnsct to Devica
Wi Access leminal

Select WiFi
GOR=-WYIFT ooy sapocrls 2 4GH: Wi
| NEF

T Mo [

GEECED

Connect to MI-AP
BDM Microinverter

€ Sl wias

W MIEKERRRK [

9

L0 M alug in AC cahls

Step 1: Gonnzct P panel

Step 2: Wait for 90 seconds

Sleys 3 Coameal poar phuna ko A% WIF
FEID MR
Pazaword: 12345678

Step A Ratuen e MOPViewer

(i) e s ot g, Confausiin on s b e

PRrREv—

Cannect to the Devices's WIFI38s)
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Connect to the hotspot SSID: MI-XXXXXXXX

Password: 12345678

Return to NEPViewer app

Allow connection to local network (It will
pop up only when the app is installed for

the first time)

< Settings WLAN Edit
WLAN O
W/ MI-2BCFDOAC RO
MY NETWOCRKS
NEP FECRE]
NEP-56G N6
OTHFN NFTWORKS
Redmi 50 Pro FECRO]
521G B o= (i)
Other...
Apps Using WLAN & Cellular
Enzbla WaAF|

WiFi Configurating

BDM Microinvertar

“NEPViewer" would like to
find and connect to devices
on your local network

MEFYigwrer needs 1o acoass yaur lzsal
network permizzion to ind ardware
ddeices in the AN,

Don't Allow

Upinading cannigurations

ALLOW MEPYIEWER TO ACCESS

Location

& Photos
Local Network

n Sir & Search

Wireless Data
WLAN % Lalldar

FREFERHED LANGUAGE

Language

While Using

Private Access

[ o]

English

Click the button to check the connectivity

For Android

Enter the home WiFi name and password

CONNECTION TEST

—

=

\

U
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NETWORK TEST
[click the button abave]

WARNING:

Some home router does nat support thia
function. In thie czes, plug In AC powar autlet
and checi If the Inverter LED |ight blinks green
a'ter 20 minutes

Exit WiFi Configuration

CONNECTION TEST

—

~3

—

by
.

Success

SHMI-3ECFO0AD
MACFAFDFRADFARL

Sure
WARNING:

Some home router does not sUPport this
function. In this case, plug in AC power cutlet
and chack If the Inverter LED light blinks green
after 20 minutes:

Exit WiFi Configuration

—

® BOM- S/ 00/ KA2KBOH-800 Disconnest AC

connestion

BDM-500 BOM-800 GOM-1000  BOM-!

# BDS5-1000 Fast Push RESET Butian For 3 tires and
confirm LED Blink

GDM-WiFi only supparts 2.4GHz WiFi.

Enter wifi password

o —
D o s
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I::: SE|m Device O

PV Plant <
MI-3BCF00AT BDH-B0D ° MI-33CFALDE BDOM-800 ] <ent
riep tes
MIF33CFADDE  BOM-E00 [} MI-3BECFODAD  BOH-200 o)
MI-A0C00130 BDS 1000 [ MI-AQCODTI0  BDS-1000 o Ha more data
Select the device that requires WiFi It's all set!
configuration Enjoy your PV freedom!
Device to use with NEPViewer
MI=-33CFaDGE
Sawod, encrypted
CONNECT
- o * @
P Plant i

ConnEcHonset

MI=33CFADDE BOM-E00 [x]

MI 32CFADDE ADM-E00 e

100015.57

MI-3RCFODAD  BOH-BO0
MI-ADCO0130 S o
10101511 . -

MI-ADCOC3D BDS-1000
MI—SBCFOFAG B )
10.10.15.57

When there is a failed device, the Retry button
will appear for easy re-networking.
Click TEST to go to the connectivity test page.

Successful connectivity detection will display
the IP address.

Moving towards

£ a greener tomorrow
il D GE e S u n ra Experience the forefront

create your energy of energy innovation with us
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